Stakeholder (affected party) Benefits Costs Benefits –

Costs
1. Utility owners (taxpayers)
-   Cost of social norms information treatment  ≈ $5
-   Cost savings from reduced household water
use and wastewater treatment

≈ $3

-   Reduced revenues from households  ≈ $24
Net change to utility owners ≈ $3  ≈ $29 - $26

2. Utility customers (households)
-   Reduced water bills ≈ $24
-   Moral costs/benefits  ≈$12
Net change to utility customers ≈ $24 ≈$12 + $12

3.  Valuation of environmental benefits ≈$0.76   + $0.76

Societal Total ≈$28 ≈$41 -$13

Environment for Development Whittington and Nauges

40

Sensitivity of benefits and costs to a larger price increase—What if prices increased
100% in a low or middle-income country?

Table A4. Benefits and Costs of a 100% Price Increase (in USD Per Household) in
a Low or Middle-Income Country in Year 1 (Water Service Only)

Stakeholder (affected party) Benefits
in Year 1

Costs in
Year 1

Benefits –
Costs

1. Utility owners (taxpayers)
-   Cost of implementing a tariff reform  ≈ $1
-   Cost savings from reduced hh water use ≈ $81
-   Increased revenues from households ≈ $21.6
Net change to utility owners ≈ $102.6 ≈ $1  $101.6

2. Utility customers (households)
-   Increased payment for Q1  ≈ $37.8
-   Lost consumer surplus on 3% decrease  ≈ $8.1
Net change to utility customers  ≈ $45.9 - $45.9

3.  Valuation of environmental benefits ≈ $0.4  + $0.4

Societal Total in Year 1 ≈ $103 ≈ $46.9 + $56.1

Note: Assumes price elasticity = -0.3

Environment for Development Whittington and Nauges

41

Sensitivity of benefits and costs to the assumption that costs savings to utility from a
price increase are equal to total average costs—What if resource cost savings from a
price increase are USD 0.15 per cubic meter in low-income countries and USD 0.50
per cubic meter in high-income countries?

Table A5. Non-Permanent Effect of Price Increase in Low-Income Countries

Stakeholder (affected party) Benefits
in Year 1

Costs
in Year 1

Benefits –
Costs

1. Utility owners (taxpayers)